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JMartin Zielonka 52 Sclid ﬁﬂb

P.0. Box 1367
£l Paso, Texas:

\v/ Dear Rabbi:

Just as soon as 1 found the addresses of the Doctor snd the bro-
ther Horvisz, I wrote the fallowing letter to each of them,

"1 Just returned fram my vacation, having included
Juarez, Mexioco in my travels, and I came 1n contact
with a condition existing and that should be of interest
to you; and I ask youw, at this time, to visit with me
for s 1little while in my office at your conveniance.

If you will call Cherry 2840, and make an sppointment
with either me or my sscretary, I will be glad to give
you the time, and I know it will be of much interest
to you.

Awaiting to hear from you, 1 am,"

This morning ¥rs. Horvitz, who seems to be the spokesman for the
family, and the oné with what little means there are in the family,
ceme in in enswer to my letter, and we had a long conversatiom,

She seemed 40 realize what I wanted her fer, but thought that it
was in reference to some papers that were forwarded to them seme
time ago for signing, and which they did not sign ‘ucause of some
interfarances that presented themselves.

This detsi) of courss will not interest you at this time, so I
might &8s well dwell into the important part of the situation --

and that is the finances. MNrs, Horvitz tells me that the Doctor

is indebted for his outfit for his offise and 1s dp against it

and has beern up against it financially for soms time -~ that the
sister in Lorain, Mrs, Goldberg, whose husband is a huckster, is
getting along from hand to mouth, and that Mr, Horvitz is a psinter,
and what 1ittls he has i1s nof available becaugse it is invested in
the heme in which they live (on which they have two mortgages),

and so forth and so one

I then told her that if I had to take it from my body or my mouth,
I would do so if I hsd anyons closely related that had surroundings
such a8 I visualized in Mexico. 1 dwelt on the faot that they want
to go back to Russia, and should be given an opportunity to do so,
regardless of what saorifice it would be at this time, and she left
the offise and returned in about two hours with some data that

she had received at the Foreign Tioket O0ffice == namely, the cost
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of a waman with three children of the age that these children are to
be returned to Russia by way of New York, third olass., The amount
of momey was $845.,00 (that did not include railroad from Texas te-
New York). She said that that was too mmch money for them to be
able to raise, and was there not some way possible to have them
assisted in making it possible for Mrs, Filurine and the children
to be returned to Russia if they would raise all the money pos-
sible, but being positive that they could not raise nearly a thou-
sand dollars, which it would take to handle the matter as it now
presents itself,

I thought I had better give you the infomation sinee I had it at
my disposal, and if anything oomes up again, I might have to give
it to you later, but I am positive that nothing can be done any
farther than has been done unless it is a compranise between your
camunity and the family, so that you would get rid of the charges
you now have on your hands, I cannot do anything further unless I
hear from you, with instructious,

Witk kindest regards,

Vary sinocerely yours,

J""f: & «"f.f-ii‘:;":-_l-_ e

MR : GH
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MAX ROSENBLUM

February 28, 1928

Dr, Martin Zielonka
Box 1367
El1 Paso, Texas

My dear Ra'bbi:

The cmtents of your letter were well digestsd, and I am sarry
that it is not possible for ms to be of service to you in get—
ting the situatiom adjusted as you would like to have it dome,

I fully agree with you that it would be very dangerous to let
this woman get away from the children, 8s long as the family

here is not financially able to do anything for her -- not evem
in a position to promise me an allowance to be sent for their
care -+ and might make matters warse for all consermed.

There 1s only one thing left te 40, .and that is to gat her back
to Mexico City, and while I have trisd to get her peeple here to
write to har and pacify her, they said that as long as they can-
not be of any service finanocislly, that they see no good out of
their writing.

Acoardingly I will have to step out of the picturs, as I teld
their family that I would, after a good scolding I gave the
sister~in-law, who was the mouth-piece ‘of the family., I per=
sonally am writing to Mrs, Filurin to try to pacify her to

listen to your soociety for the solving of her problem because

of the attitude her family hold, beside their financial statis,
and this may possibly help more tham if she was encouraged by her
own people, If it is her desire to get into the United States,
you must use every effort &t your disposal not to allow it to be
done unless she has the children with her,

Nothing new stirring around herca-‘ wa are looking toward our
Spring business. Everybody is well, and wants to be remsmbered
to you and yours, ,

rely zzm-’s,
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MARCR SRD, -
1928, -

&'. Nax Bomblnn,
321 Buclid Avenue,
Cleveland, Chio.

Dear Siri+ s % ; ¥

Your letters of Pebruary 15th and 28th, -
addressed to Dr. Martin Zielonka, of this city, have besn turned
over to .me, for the reason that.we have handled the matter of Mrs,
Filurine and her grandchildren, in cooperation with the Rl FPaso
Chapter Council of Jewish Women, and ss I feel that it is not
- nscessary to go into detail at this time, giving you our experience
on this cass, which has been very extensive and a great prodlem to
the immigration suthorities, as well as several Jewish Soocieties
here. Ve have been trying to help her ever since she cané t0 Juares:
from ¥Mexico City. -

As it is our rule for one Society not to
sonflict with another in handling any partioular case, and as the
Qounoil of/fomen, have been very susosssful in arranging for the
ehildren to coms %o school on this sife, snd taking care of Mre,
Pilurine i{n as much as they are able to 40 so, wish to advise
therefore, that I, in turn, am forwarding your letters to the Connoil’
. of dewish ¥omen, Gf . #Ml pity,ifor thair siidemos in. #uph Qﬁt&snl ae
may becomns naoeou.ry 3 i

’ Thanking you for your interest in this case,
beg %0 remain, L '

Yours very sincersely,




OFFICERS:

Haymon Krupp, President

A. H. Goldstein, Vice-President
Joo. H. Goodman, Vice-President
A. Schwartz, Treasurer

R. Waeinstein, Secretary

El Paso Jewish Relief Society

ORGANIZED 1887. INCORPORATED 1903

United Charities of the El Paso Jewish Community

Send All Communications to Secretary, 447 First National Bank Bldg.

EL PASO, TEXAS

MARCH 3RD,
1928,

Mrs. Elias G, Krupp, President,

El Paso Chapter Council of Jewish Woman,
901 Baltimore Street,

El Paso, Texas.

¥y dear Mrs. Krupp:-

Attached herewith please find letters dated February
15th and 28th from Mr. Max Rosenblum of (Cleveland,
addressed to Dr. Martin Zielonka, with reference to
Mrs. Rosa Filurine of Juarez, whom your Committee on
work in Juares is well acquainted with.

Dr. Zielonka has forwarded these letters to me for

acknowledgment and attention,
of the work of your Committee
has always been my policy not
ing of the several Societies,
of sending you these letters,
¥Mr. Rosenblum, and I know that you will place this matter

in the hands of your Committee,

EWsd
Encl.

Yours very. sincerely,

and as I am fully aware

in this case, and as it

to interfere in the funsction-
1 am taking the liberty

also copy of my letter to

DIRECTORS:

Rabbi Martin Zielooka
Rabbi Jos. M. Roth
Harold Potash

Max Borschow

Ben Farber

L. Exlich

it

Secretary.
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Br. J. L. Yeinberger, Bansger
~ B'mai B'rith Barean, . \

B4 Calle De Mins 95, ’
Haxico, De Fo

Dear ir. Veinderger: ! y 2

. This will scknowledge receipt of your letter with reference to the
Filurina femily in Juares, together with letter received from the
Jowish Immigrant Society of Canada, and wish o advise that I hava
tarned both letters over to Mrs. F. Zlabovsky, who is the Secretary
for the El1 Fasc Chapter of the Council of Jewish VWomenm, aad -hoaa
address is 1016 Olive sttoot. this oity.

‘Hrs. Alabovely is -very familiay with all ths circumstances in this
case, and has hald considerable experience on same. She will
cammnicats with you direct adout this matter,

With my khﬁest best wishes to yomu for a very Bappy Kow Year,
I remain,




Mr, J. L Weinberg,
Calle de Hina 951
Mexica City.
Dear “r. Weinberg,
I have before méia letter from Mr, Weinstein

with refference to the Filurina.cags. T failed to receive the
communicafion‘to which “r, Weinstein reffered in his letter.
Wi1) you kindly forward same with all information reffering to this
BReR: |1 have ez znaukhentiz unofficial report today that
Mrs. Rosa Filurina Qas‘Again<granted entry into the U. S. thro the
por{ of Canada. This however is not authentic. The grandchildren
are at this border and the Counci is taking care of them to the
best of their ability.

: Thanking you for the information and with holiday

Greetings, I am,
Sincerely yours,
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BoARD OF DIRECTORS

WALTER H. LIEBMAN, PRESIDENT
JAMES N. ROSENBERG. VICE-PRES.

HOWARD E. REINHEIMER, VICE-PRES.

JOSEPH M. PROSKAUER, TREASURER

DAVID M. BRESSLER
FRED M. BUTZEL
RALPH F. COLIN
MONROE M. GOLDSTEIN
VICTOR R. KAUFMAN
HORACE MANGES
GEORGE W. NAUMBURG
SOL. M. STROOCK
FRANCES TAUSSIG
BENJAMIN TUSKA
MORRIS D. WALDMAN
JOHN J. WILDBERG

In Answering Refer to Case No.

NATIONAL DESERTION BUREAU, Inc.

67-71 WEST 47TH STREET

ELEVENTH FLOOR

NEW YORK CITY

F. 1152

Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky,

Immigrant Aid, National

Council Jewish Women,

1016 Olive St.,
El Peso, Texas,

My dear Mrs, Elabovsky:

of a letter we received.
send us more information,
Do you know the womah?

case.

1f you have & correspond

—

CHARLES ZUNSER
SECRETARY AND CHIEF COUNSEL

SAMUEL EDELSTEIN
ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Jan, 31, 1929

Enclosed please find translation

If so,

be seen and edvised.

AS

We are writing this woman to

photo and clues if she has any,
please sendus history of the

ent in Juarez, this woman ghould

Very ' ruly yours, Q? 9

CHIEF CO




TRANSLATION

Huarez, Chi?o
Mexico, Vec, 26, 1928

I beg to advise you that on Oct, 12th of this year
I was married to one, Jacob Lichtman and lived with him for
but one month. 1iie left "for business" and has noet retumrmed
since, He has taken from me my last dollar and left me with
my three children, He is an “merican citizen and had agreed 8o
nave me admitted to the Uni ted States as hhe wife of a citisen,
He wrote the Washington authorities for a pemit but tore up
the answer when he received it, I am entirely without means and
bag that an effort be made to ascertain waat happened to him, His
last known address was FPhoenix, Arizona, The man is a junk peddler
byvoccupation, My address is Bosa Filurin-Lichtman Ar, Lerdo
225, Cindad, Juarez Chiho., Mexico,

i
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